SiRUSA

ERRRAEHEEAE
INSTRUCTIONS BOOK & PARTS LIST

DL7200B

C€



ANEHSRPERATEBAHAMN UL THE :
The content of this instruction book is for the models:
DL7200-BM1-XX/DL7200-BH1-XX

f& B 7k 2 B ER BF

Explanation

of Dangerous Level

A

Dangerous

MR ZIEIAZ L MET 7 HROEWIRE REREEESIEESE
BRNE=FAEEB/HIET

Don't ignore the warning sign and don’t proceed incorrect operation.
Or it will cause the person or the third party seriously injured or dead

during maintenance.

A

WMRBIRUIRECMETT 7 HROEWIRE, REREUREESIEES
ERE=FEABRBREMFHRE

Ignoring this warning sign and proceed incorrect operation will cause

AR the person involved or the third party wounded and equipment
Caution damaged during maintenance.
EEEXRTIEKRTIEEREA

Explanatlon

of Warning Signs and Labels

EENERL, FE TESEM

Moving part, beware of industrial accident

o E TR T S REAL EMEESEM

Warning Sign High voltage, beware of electric shock
=R ER L FEB RIEF
High temperature, beware of burns
£ |k Prohibited

IR AR

Instruction Label

HIRAY AR TR

Indication of ground wiring

@D@@ﬁ?’%




—hit & B IRREA GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEERETEIEHA IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 3
Y5 RIEIE WARNING 7
LE5E8 WARNING TAG 7
IR EEER SAFETY ILLUSTRATION OF NEEDLE GUARD 8
E MOVING THE SEWING MACHINE 9
RAFMEAHLA R BT B THE INSTALLATION POSITION OF THE SEWING MACHINE 9
R Ry NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS 10
g SPECIFICATIONS 11
gggﬁ%ﬁggg%%g IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS OF THIS MACHINE 13
£ INSTALLATION 14
MR OIL PAN INSTALLATION 15
ARl INSTALLING THE NEEDLE 17
BT z&HE SETTING THE BOBBIN 18
o S THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY 19
EEEES THREADING THE MACHINE 19
$HEEER%EE STITCH LENGTH ADJUSTMENT 20
FAYER B 7H 8 2 5% ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE-CONTROL PRESSER FOOT LIFTER 21
HSIREZREF®  NEEDLE THREAD/BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ADJUSTMENT 22
PR R S THE THREAD TAKE UP SPRING ADJUSTMENT 23
HEEAHR MANUAL PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER 24



PR )R ADJUSTING PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE
i<l

Bk BRF RE ADJUST THE TIMING BETWEEN NEEDLE AND FEED DOG
*EIERNE ADJUSTING THE ANGLE OF TILT OF THE FEED DOG
*ESE ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

ETEAARERRFIRAR CORRELATION BETWEEN NEEDLE AND HOOK

HESEREE PRESSER FOOT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
BiRF 2 AE THE THREAD TAKE UP STROKE ADJUSTMENT
AR B 52 éEDD,JAtJSSTgéEEG THE TENSION ON PEDAL AND
RIEAtREREE ADJUSTING THE PEDAL
TR EREE ADJUSTING THE DOUBLE KNIFE
MeSEIM B AR ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL IN THE HOOK
1R EIRISARRR LIGHTENING OF THE OPERATION ENVIRONMENT
BRIEEGM CONDITIONS OF ALL OPERATORS
PR Z R 1E OPERATING THE PEDAL

OPERATING THE ONE OUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING

E STV EIREIE MECHANISM

RE MAINTENANCE

N OIL LUBRICATION

REETAZ DEMOLITION PROCEDURE
F=RE TABLE CUT-OUT DL7000T-T1
B CONVERSION CHART

Z4E

PARTS LIST

42

44

48

49

50

51



GENERAL SAFETY

INSTRUCTIONS
A Warning!

P1

EFREAHS  BARETREIRREST
P BUBEE K ~ BE B2 EASERIER
cBEMUTEIEFEE-

EIMEE oA - AREMARBLE
BRECIAD °

- REFTESAER

MELMIRIBREZFEEEIBEE -

. EETESBFIRIA

NRBEFNTKZHP ~ DIEERENHTS
B RAVISFTE AR B o (RIS TIESFT
RIF T - BH5| A KERIFERAE - 2
EHERTA -

RMNEBRE

5 SRR AR AR B B iR R - (B :
ERR 0 SRERE - LIRISRE)

. DEZERE

FTEFNERBTAENZEMER -

TEFZERRYBEFRIARET & ErTHER
A EHATMEHER FHEEZEAE
FRE -

 AEEBAHER

BN RAE R AR - SRR
BIRRINIEERR - (FERBBER - A
ERIRBE

EREEHES

BT ANNTE B h e 2 E R - EHA
WATERKR WRBFRBE  FEASHS
RS SR B ARIETE -

When using this machine, basic safety
Precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
personal injury, including the followings.
Read all these instructions before
operating this product and save these
instructions.

1. Keep work area clean
Cluttered areas and benches invite
injuries.

2. Consider work area environment
Do not expose power to rain. Do not use
machine tools in damp or wet locations.
Keep work area well lit.
Do not use power tools where there is risk
to cause any fire or explosion.

3. Guard against electric shock
Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces (e.g. Pipes, radiators,
ranges refrigerators.)

4. Keep children away
Do not let visitors touch the tool or
extension code.

5. Dress properly
Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry,
they can be caugh in moving parts. Wear
protecting hair covering to contain long
hair.

6. Do not abuse the cord
Never carry the machine by cord or yank
it to disconnect it from the socket. Keep
the cord away from heat, oil, and sharp
edges..

7. Maintain machine with care
Follow instructions for lubrication and
changing accessories. Inspect tool cord
periodically. If damaged, have it repaired
by an authorized service facility.



8. =3 EIR
BT EREERET - MEa - URERACH
A o

9. B RERENEN
ARLUUFHEENRERE LR - RE—E
ERABRNIE - #EEREHEZR > BR
IR ERAFAY

10. I ERETH

EE—SERBRE R BE/IDigEL
IBE R T e 2 5 B (R 28 B 2KHERD
THEIEMRERY B 2RERINEE -

11, @&
bR T EEARFERRBFMPERENINEZ
b (K R R HRI(ER - B AREE

BHEASEEK

12. A S A BRIEIERE
FRLUEIE TAERER S &R B F R A {E
B Z M RAFSIE

== S

1. RAlEH 'CE' FBENRBREIREERSE
aikeR o

2 EFILEAMBFMRLEIERRE -

3. ERFAREF  JGERRIFHBREENEY -

4. X% - ERTH  UEMEREZR B
JRRE NS RER AR R AL o LAFARS(E (IR
BRI TEREE

. Disconnect machine

When not in use, before servicing and
when changing accessories.

. Avoid unintentional starting

Do not carry a plug-in tool with a finger on
the switch. Ensure the power switch is off
when plugging in.

10. Check damaged parts

Before further use of the tool, a guard or
other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will
operate properly and perform its intended
function.

11. Warning

The use of any accessory or attachment,
other than those recommended in this
instruction manual, may present a risk of
personal injury.

12. Have your tool repaired by a

qualified person

Repairs should only be carried out by
qualified persons using original spare
parts.

SPECIAL WARNING FOR ELECTRIC

CONNECTION!

1.

2.

Incorporate this machine only with "CE"
certificate hold-to-run control device.
Follow the instruction manual device to
install control device.

. Always earth machine appropriately

during operation.

. Before adjustment, parts change or

servicing must be sure to pull out the plug
from socket to prevent the hazard of
unintentionally start of machine.

P2



RELBESTHSE AT EELHSEE
BRENBEUARZZ/IZIE  FFUEILERE
RERER S - ERRRFHREER
MRS - AZLEERIERTY - FBEERK
LERREAE MR B ZEVISAH TS

i
il

"méﬁﬁm%%ﬁ’ﬁTuTéﬁﬂ’
EBEMEAREENE o

2 {EFHEERAT - bR T ANERRAEI 5B
A AIREEE M AERARR AT  tbob - BB
ERTFLLERAE - LUETF A A LUBERS
HWRE e

('aﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%ﬁéﬁmﬁémﬁ&%ﬁ
%+ FE{EFIHEEE -

/A 4 EHBTAIRERS - FIERSEMYLEA
REFAE © RO FTAE 2R T 1RIF
TR + LIRBEABE -

695%%%@$§ﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ2ﬁﬁéﬁﬁo
(’aﬁﬂié’ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ§%mﬁo

LA 7 LTINS SRR e

(1) EE8HR © BIRF - RPSLURERIL
FHS o

() EiRst < BE  $IR X8 A -
TGN - LUR MR RS o

(3) HAETAERS -

(4) MB TIE B TR R A B
AF o

P3

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

For operating safely and getting the
best functions of this machine, you must
operate it correctly. Please read and
follow the instructions of this manual,
and keep it at hand for future references.
We are confident that you will enjoy this
machine as much as we enjoy
manufacturing it.

1. Instead of the following instructions,
when you use this machine, please pay
attention to the basic safety measures.

0 2. Before using this machine, please read
this manual and all related instructions.
In addition, please keep this manual
for future needs.

0 3. Before using this machine, please
ascertain that it conforms with safety
standards and regulations of your
country.

A 4. When the machine is ready for
operation, all the safety equipments
must be ready. Operate this machine
without the specified safety devices is
not allowed.

®5. This machine must be operated by a
properly trained operator.

0 6. For your own safety, we suggest you
wearing goggles.

A 7. Please turn off the power switch

or disconnect it for any one of the

circumstances of the followings:

(1) When threading needle(s), adjusting
thread Take-up(s), thread guide(s),
and/or replacing bobbin(s).

(2) When replacing needles, presser
feet, needle plates, feed dogs,
needle guards, cloth guides and
other parts or accessories.

(38) When repairing.

(4) When the operator leaves the
working place or leaves the machine



BS » RFFEEREFL -

GD&EMWE%%%EE#@%ZH&E
Be - IEABEIRRES - SRR AR - BT
LK SRR R 3RS o

/A 0. FEIEE BB 2 TR T
EWRTREDCHIE  LEENAS

A5 o

‘)10%@\%&&%%%I¢’ﬁm§ﬁ
EE MR TF B2 o HEERS
AEAREZEH o

 —RRHHERE TRV AR EEE
AN B R

69u2%¥§#ﬁ%&@§1¢%ﬁmﬁ%
MEFREAEY  SEIEE RN
ERERISE  HRIET IR

5B Z(S | HESR5E EE o

69ﬂ}ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ§#(%wﬁﬂ)%%
S R (R TR MR B R
He o e R T A A T LU B R RS
e SR ch g 77 e R AR UAZE T LUKRS -
H IR R AR B A A
S RE R B B2 o

()14%%ﬁm—$ﬁﬁ,%ﬁﬁ%%ﬂo

A

unattended.

(5)If clutch motors without brake pads
are used,must wait until the motor stops
completely.

8. If grease, oil, or any fluid contacts
your skin or eyes by any chance,
please wash the contacted area
completely with clean water and
consult a doctor. Or, swallow a ny
fluid mistakenly,consult a doctor
immediately.

A 9. Do not touch any functioning parts

®11.

and devices. Always attend to whether
power switch is on or off before
operating in order to prevent anyone
from getting hurts.

10. Qualified technicians are required
for adjustment, modification, and
repair. Only use assigned parts for
replacement.

Routine maintenance and service
must be performed by well trained
persons, or qualified technicians.

® 12. Maintain and check the electronic

parts must be done by qualified
electrician or well-trained persons.
If any electronic part damaged or
malfunctioned, stop the machine
immediately.

® 13. The air house has to be detached

from the machine and the compressor
or air supply has to be cut off before
repairing and servicing the machine
equipped with pneumatic parts such
as an air cylinder. Qualified technicians
or well-trained persons are required
for adjustment and repairs.

0 14. To ensure the best performance,

periodically clean the machine is
necessary.

P4



P5

0 15, BEEEREEEB1RF LR RO IET -
RV ITNsE E  taE sl
IR RVIRIRE THR1F -

69u&% EENEREE - I BT
M H AR o RIS
S 2 R L o

® 17 RBRRARFARERNEEREL  H
b FER T fLEHEY -

A 18 EHHEERBIBKBREATR
2 - ERSREVE MR 2 1 e
B BRRT 5| FIBIR 2 B -

19. BERTUMERFRIET |

/A () BB IRBEARZ BERR -
N s
TEELNE BT EEEEERE
iyt

é (2) EISRIEEEIE
a. BEATEBENIINE » FIERES
REEEE - EITHESRIRE - Ll

BHANERE -

b. & VBt R E (T - EWRER
o ERTF  RERKR - B
Fia 5 LLINELELBAE T AIME
& LREHAERE -

15. In order to operate properly and to
reduce the noise, please place the
machine flat and level on the ground.
Avoid operating the sewing machine
at a noisy surrounding.

®16. Select a proper power plug and install
it by an electrician. Please connect the

power plug to a grounded receptacle.

®17. This machine can only be used for
the designed purpose. Other uses of
this machine are not allowed.

A 18. Any modification or conversion made
on this machine must be conformed
with the safety standards and
regulations. Precaution is necessary.
No responsibility will our company
take for damages caused by any
modification or conversion of this
machine without permission.

19. Two safety warning signs are applied
as warning signs:

é(ﬂ For the safety of operators and
service persons, please don't open the
cover of any electronic control boxes
of motor or other devices and don't
touch any components inside to avoid
electrical shock hazards.

A(Z) Always keep in mind:

a. Please never operate this machine
without outer cover, finger guard or
any safety device to avoid physical
injury.

b. Please keep your hair, fingers and
clothes away from the hand wheel
while the machine is in operation,
as well as never put anything near
these parts, to prevent the risk of
injuries by tangled into them.



éc.

éd.

Ah.

B IHAERREAREKSRE T EE
B RBR AI SRR F TR ET RO T ek
RIERIRINED  LRBHAERE -

EREET  RIASREE) 0 KT
R F RIS BF - BREEZH
FREFEREREANGE o thoh » EFRIE
T EEERFAEESEMN - LREH
AERE -

B ERAIEERET - IO FER

HWaHaF  LRERAERE -

- BT BRI RIRRIEN M 5 #E A RER

Fh - BHEERIARIES - FRAIEHKSIER
DHREHAERIE -

ARG SEEEERAREE - a0

FRLEARAERY - BEETEELEREN
BT R AR R IARIEN M 5| AT RER
Gh - AR E R o

BTRBEEL R  FRIBREEHR
BRI AR R IR (IR o

A L BT REBENSTFEMISEMAIEY

AIRERSN - FBEIENER - BiE LB
FEIEEE o

C.

A

Ae.

Please never put your fingers under
the needle(s) or in the thread take-up
cover to prevent physical injuries when
you turn on the power switch or operate
the machine.

While the machine is in operation, the
hook rotates at a high speed. Please
keep your hands away from the area
of hook to prevent any potential injury
to your hands. In addition, please
make sure to turn off the power of the
machine while changing bobbins.

Be careful and do not place your
fingers inside the machine when
placing or lifting the machine head to
avoid possible physical injuries.

éf. Please turn off the power before tilting

A

Ah.

the machine head to avoid possible
accidents due to abrupt start of this
machine.

For machine equipped servo motors,
the motors do not produce noise while
the machines are at rest. Therefore,
please turn off the power of this
accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine.

Never operate the sewing machine after
the ground wire is removed to avoid
electrical shock hazards.

A i. Please turn the power switch off before

connecting or disconnecting the power
plug to prevent possible accidents due
to electric shock or damaged electronic
components.

P6



15RISIR WARNING
BT HOBKBRMIERIGER - FBaEELLT Please confirm the followings to avoid

$IE : malfunction or damage to this machine.

0 1. ’.I BTSSR » R — I RIEERIRME 1. After installing the machine, and before
' RTRURBRNEES o the first operation, please clean it
completely.
0 2. AR EEEPRIEZINE RS ZH 02. Clean all dust and overflowed oil during
fE transportation.

0 S HEERKEEMEY (EMEE=H) % 03. Confirm that the voltage and the phase
*"*IET:E (single or 3 phase) of motor are set
@ 4. HESE

correctly.
s senernes
FAt&zS

@ 4. Confirm that the power plug is correctly
connected to the power supply.

ERIGEREEME FER -

BARERg - FE ®5. Never use the machine when the
local voltage type is different from
the marked voltage on the nametag

attached on the machine.

0 6. EEHRE L AEL ERE - 06. Confirm that the rotating direction of

the machine pulley is correct.

BE: A Warning:

7(_? EEIARAZFTIREIZ &R Before doing any operation or any

Bl AALASEIER R - LLARR AR adjustment described later in this

SRRSENERY Z B A) o manual, please turn the power off to
prevent accidents caused by abrupt
start of the sewing machine.

ELER WARNING TAG
o MUK EETINEESES - (B1, BE2) e The following warning tags will be attached

on the sewing machine. (Fig. 1, Fig. 2)
e When using the sewing machine, please

EERRENHE  FETEE LAMHA -

MREERER RS FNEEEE

H‘JH,\ °

P7

follow the instructions of the tags. Please
contact the dealer if any of the tags is fallen
off or fuzzy.



_______________________________________________________________________________________________

R RERNES T ERARRE

TV ERS R B TOIE

Touching areas where high voltages are
present can resut in severe injury.

Tun off main switch and wait 5 minutes

TN

before opening this cover.

B1/Fig. 1 1
® @ wiEREt
BRI TEE - RSN ENERENE

RERRA e

M ER
BHTEMEAER .
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Tun off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin and

+= CAUTION
& R B AREBE L

EHEE

T A WE. KR

neede, cleaning etc.

B2/Fig. 2
©) @Must have ground wire.

Aloosen or a did not connect well ground
wire is the reason causing electronic shock
or malfunction.

TR ARERENBERR - BiRE
BIFEZRMFRE  BEBLEKERE -

The presser foot protection device is as
shown as the figure 4. For safety of all
operators, this device is restricted to
disassemble.

P8

@N FREE) M @N Indicates rotating direction.
ZEREELE (B 3) Safety Protection Device (Fig. 3)
(A) FEI528 (A) Finger Protector
3/Fig.3
D SAFETY ILLUSTRATION OF !
B R 2B NEEDLE GUARD



I
L0
Q\|
(Q\|
4/Fig. 4
 WiE MOVING THE SEWING MACHINE ;
1. BEHMAAFIEEESARETHRE - 1. The machine should be carried by two
people as shown in the figure.
2. AFHAEEEAL  FFinTacEE - 2. Hold the motor cover A by hand, so that the
pulley will not rotate.
3. WER  FEELEE - (B 3. Please wear a pair of skidproof shoes while

moving the sewing machine. (Fig. 5)

5/Fig.5

THE INSTALLATION POSITION OF

i < 3 9 N 2 AL £
l R R AR R E THE SEWING MACHINE
1. DS ENRENE L - MERKE 1. Please do not install the sewing machine
NS MIRERSE 0 SRS L A6 near the equipments, such as Television,
WA EF TR E - (E6) Radio, or Wireless Telephone. Or these

equipments will experience electronic
interference. (Fig. 6)

2. EHSREAKEZEIBAACE RIERE » 1R 2. The wire should insert to the AC power
ERERMR - FIREE &R R IEMPE - socket directly. If using the extension wire,

this might cause malfunction.

P9



6/Fig.6

'NAMES OF MAJORPARTS

7/Fig.7

P10



O E/RA

@ #HA

@ MR

® liRRRBREME
® #2
LRERERE

@ HiRIEFHEE
EiEeR

B R IRIR SRR
1. BISE R DRERT

@D Thread Guide

@ Presser Foot

@ Oil Windows

® Thread Tension Adjusting Set
® Thread Stand

Safety Protection Devices

(D Thread Take-up Cover

Finger Guard

Specifications of machine category
1. Description of the machine name

DL7200 - M 1A- 00

T

O ©

O FRHEE] :
L= SREH FTEHmFEE

@ RTELIMNENRZ BRI
A~B..

©® ARIREHE : R R2)

® d®® ®

@ represents the type of the machine:
L= High Speed One-needle Bottom

Feed Lockstitch Machine

® Feed Lockstitch Machine
represents the improved machine
appearances A.B...

® Purposes: (Table 1, Table 2)

}Eﬁﬁ $,ﬁ§1§_§r§“ r.po.m ﬁ%gﬁ(mm)
E55C0d0 Application Max Sewing Speed [Max Stitch Length
AP EmE _
M For medium-weight materials Max': 4000 0~4
H RRPERHEEERH Max : 3500 0~5
For medium to heavy-weight materials
F<1/Table 1
8 1o 0
i-i-*g‘?i‘*i(mm) ?$ﬁ?ﬁ*§(mm) Presser Foot Lift ﬁﬁﬁ ﬁ-l-
Needle Bar Stroke F &hBy hand lifter B EhBy knee lifter Needle
M 30.7 BRA :13Max:13 DBX1 #14
5.5 —#% : 10Normal : 10
H 35 DBX1 #21

3= 2/Table 2

P11




@ HEERHS -

1 RREEALE
2: FROAEELE
3¢ G IS

@ Code of the hook:

1 : High Speed Hook
2 : 2-capacity Large Hook
3 : Oil-Free Hook

4 RN IRILE

® #& : KRN - B AN IEE
A RRER - BB =1FE

@R MFRZ HEERSRE (K 3) °

4 : Special Hook, Vertical Type

® None : Four teeth rows of the needle

plate and the feed dog.

A © Three teeth rows of the needle plate

and the feed dog.

® Function code of the operation box

(Table 3) :
INeERS | BENIAR | IREEKE | BFRIRE | BEHRIER | REBHEE
Function | Auto |Rapid reverse Thread Auto presser | Pneumatic
Code | trimming stitch Nipper foot lifter Bird Nest
15 Vv vV Vv — —
16 V V Vv V —
17 Vv Vv Vv Vv Vv
7= 3/Table.3
2. Htg (F4) 2. Specification: (Table.4)
# FModel DL7200B
HiEmH M-FRE 7k H- B
Materials Medium-weight Heavy-weight
1 |E#RE (r.p.m.) Sewing speed Max: 4000 Max: 3500
2 |#2FE Stitch length 0~4 0~5
3 |#t#1TF2 (mm) Needle bar stroke 30.7 35
4 |{EF &t Needle DBx1 #14 DBx1 #20~23
5 |#KIE S (kgs) Presser foot pressure 5~7 5~7

2 &) Knee-drive

Z #10 mm (&K 13mm) Standard: 10 mm (Max.: 13 mm)

o |MARAE

5.5mm

Presser lifter | & Hand-drive

W ELlPresser foot

A FAR 4 B Adjustable presser foot

P12



SHEka ek 4EEE 3 teeth rows or 4 teeth rows
n] 38 2% B &} Eeed dog slope is adjustable

8 |ix BEFeed dog

9 =¥ EEE (mm) Presser foot height BM:0.9~1.1 BH:1.0~1.2
- . . FTFRIBEEREARX

10[3& % 7 st Feeding Up/down and front/rear rocking bottom feeding

11| Hk#E 18 Thread take-up lever ;#8275 Connecting rod
PARIRITIE(Mm)

12 Thread take-up lever stroke 59.2+1 59.5+1

13| /N8 75 X Lubrication 52 B &N MFully automatic lubricating

14| @ 7R O0il recycle HZEZE 7K Pillar plug pump

15| @& HmLubricant 2t 2 E B AProvided specified lubricant

16| 45 %t BThread wiping device i# 12 fc B (Optional Device)

17| B &) [|E &t #& B Auto-stitch back device | {Z # fig & (Standard Device)

KAE B 400W (1/2 HP) & K#ai i 550W (3/4 HP)
Regulated output: 400W (1/2HP), Max. output: 550W (3/4 HP)

18| 5 & xxMotor

19|18 A & J§Power 3M8/E8E M 3 Phases/single phase
20 Electromagnetic drive power DC-24V
21|48 73 =X Trimming type FERKRE X Horizontal engaged trimming type
= 4/Table.4
IMPORTANT SAFETY

INSTRUCTIONS OF THIS MACHINE

1. WEMEZE 1. Transportation
M. FAEZE-_RFKXNEHESKERHR (1). The machine packed with two piece
ff3:& ° covers that made of expanded
polystyrene to protect it.
(2). MAMFERA - (2). Put the machine into a carton.
(3). BFHEH-_ABEFREKE - (3). Use a cart or by two men's hands to
move it.
2. BETFER 2. Storage
(1), WBETFERE  EREEEEES (1). The machine must use duster cover
ko to cover it when it did not work.
(2). BERETFMNSHRISCLULENSE - (2). The machine avoid to storage in the
temperature more than 45°C.
3. fEEH 3. Working
KEEE R B EHMOCL FRIERE T 1E o The machine doesn't work over 40°C.

P13



42% 4. Warning

EARMUTEREZESIE - Pay attention to this warning advice as the
followings:
). TEESZRZBE - (1). Working area is dangerous.
(2)., B BEEENBERYTEER (2). Never touch the needle if the machine
et - is still running.
(). BEEXMANEREREZM/D - (3). Be careful if you infeed fabric.
4). TEBFENEHEEXMENER (4). Do not insert your finger between
Z 8 e needle and roller for transportation on
fabric.
EREEEETRZREEE - Pay attention to the warning sticker.
(1). BEWENEESD > FBEEE L(RER (1). Movable parts must be enclosed with
g guard when you operate.
(2). Fig *ﬁﬁ CHEE BRE S BAR (2). Pull out the plug from socket when you
RAR IR - adjust, thread, change bobbin and
needle clean.
L RE INSTALLATION |

A s &CAUTION

AR BT R A B AR HEHE -

Machine installation should only be carried out by a qualified technician.
BEAIREBEEREXEABETERER -

Contact your dealer or a qualified electrician for any electrical work that may need to be

done.
A EISON T, KR TIELABRM AL LR -
0 The sewing machine weighs 36kg. The installation should be carried out by two or
more people.
TELETHRA > FLAEERSR NMRRZENFHR BUKEEFEENRE -
® Do not connect the power cord until installation is complete. The machine may operate
if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury.
ARG TR FREFETERE EFRENEARBIKNEEE 8558
HE -
Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its
original position. If only using one hand, the weight of the machine head may be too
heavy to hold, and may cause human physical injuries.

P14



1. KRR ERARE R EHESEF
2Bt - KR REME - 2K -

=z

AE
(1) FHEFES Y —ERNEEEE
b S EEAB80%

(2) £WMEEHI40 mm

=3
BEERTERAERSENRS  BRT
AmEMER -

1. Please refertotable cut-out drawing and
parts lists to install the anti-shock base
and the thread stand.

ATTENTION:
(1) The operating speed is about 80 % of
the max. speed for a newly machine
during the first month.

(2) The standard thickness of the table is
about 40 mm.
Note:
The belt size is different based on the

choosing motor and the brand.

1. MBOERERESRMER A - (E9)

1. The corners of the oil reservoir has to be
placed on the four corners at the cut out
groove of the machine table. (Fig. 9)

[ ]

.
&@

X

€)
@

Q/G)

)

9/Fig.9

P15



2. BTEMTZEFO  ##mEEEEOE
ERABRRMEETR)  BRAEEABE
ZBERMERZEE2OREEN B EBHER
A SMA) > AREBRHMEORE - (E10)

. Usenails @ as illustrated to fix two rubber

seats D on side A (the operator's side).
Use rubber based adhesive to fix two
cushion seats (3 onthe hinge side (side
B). Place oil reservoir @ on the fixed
seats. (Fig. 10)

D"

A

B

10/Fig.10

3. EMHEAMENEANEEZEOZA - &
MRS OREKEMEREEFLF B
RLERNEMBEHERBEBEBR2OZZER
Ar - (E11-12)

3. Place the hinge @ into the two fixing

holes before placing the machine head
onto the four cushions @) of the desk.
Then, install the machine head onto the
machine bed that has two openings with
rubber cushion® of each. (Fig. 11, 12)

11/Fig.11

P16



12/Fig.12

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

AR R ER RS - TR Choose aright needle size according to the

EER BREBLTHES - (E13) type of the thread and the type of the material
used. Turn the power off before placing the
needle. (Fig. 13)

1. BEFHRAETEMARITERSE - 1. Turnthe hand wheel to raise the needle
bar to its highest position.

2. MBRBHOIULIEBEED » FEHET BRI 2. Loosen screw (@), and hold the needle O
PAEMERAALB - HigiREitZREC
EEEmAZAZD -

with its indented side A facing exactly to
rightin direction B, and make sure that
long groove Cofthe needle is facing
exactly to the left in direction D.

13/Fig.13

P17



1. ZERTFREHAD > FHEAFEAENER 1. Setthe bobbin inthe bobbin case in the

HE e (E14) way that the thread wound direction is
clockwise. (Fig. 14)
O, MEATISZEIBAEPA A B WEAC A 2. Passthethread throughthread slit A, and
itk - SHIGHSERE NEEQD - MHB R pull the thread in direction C. The thread
RO - will be pulled under the tension spring @

and will be pulled out from notch B.

3. E@MCH#EN  MFRIEE&EAMIEAR 3. Be sure the bobbin rotates in the direction
BEE - as the arrow shows when thread is pulled

toward C.

14/Fig.14

P18



_________________________________________________________________________________________________

1. RERIERE > UWEHEBASRI - (B 15)

2. HHEMEBO  LEEMHRE -

1. Assemble the thread stand set before
installing. Place the thread stand set onto
the hole on the table top. (Fig.15)

2. Fixthethread stand with a nut @) locked
under the table top.

16/Fig.16

P19



1. KEISRIE R B EN AR AEIAO - 1. Turn stitch length dial @) as the arrow

FTESTHERZEA - (E17) indicates to have the desired number
align with mark A onthe machine.
(Fig.17)
2. AR LAEBMNENE - 2. The calibration on the dial is millimeters.
3. BEEARLEIER  BEEEAZITDO [ 3. Pressthe feed lever @ down and turn the
RBFS IR QEFE TR - stitch length adjustment dial @) to change

stitch length.

17/Fig.17

P20



o B 5 ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE-CONTROL
Bz RIETHE AR PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

1. EARZRARAS  EENREREAS 1. The standard lifting height is 10 mm by
EZ10mm - (& 18 [E 19) using knee-control presser foot lifter.
(Fig.18, Fig.19)
2. AIMERABERERARARIZHO & 2. By adjusting the screw @ at the knee

HEEEZE13mm controller, the presser foot can be lifted up
to 13mm.
3. EHEREESEHBEIOMMET - FEHEIEt 3. When the presser foot is adjusted to be
BREHNOECEBRFADLE - lifted over 10mm, assure the bottom end

of the needle bar (2) in its lower position®3)
does not hit the presser foot.

18/Fig.18 19/Fig.19

P21



L e ReETEER NEEDLE THREAD/BOBBIN THREAD

i TENSION ADJUSTMENT
1. $HERBEFAE(E 20) 1. Needle thread tension adjustment (Fig.20)
(1) KIERFER M (A FRADEENETIRR R (1) The left thread tail on the needle will
%*”ﬁﬂ@ iR BRI R REE be shorter after thread trimmed as you
A2 turn thread tension nut Mclockwise.
(in A direction)
(2) I RFERM (B ARADEFEHIFERER (2) The left thread tail will be longer, as
BHEO > REER - thread tension nut (@) is turned counter
clockwise (in B direction).
(3) {KIEES$E A (C /5 M) EE) 418 52 B (3) Increase the tension on needle thread
43R 5 TG R EE R - by turning thread tension nut 2
clockwise (in C direction).
(4) K HREE AR (D AR EFTHHREZR (4) Reduce the tension on needle thread
FRLsRD 5 TG RRRRE IS - by turning thread tension nut @
counter clockwise (in D direction).
O s (K5 REEEY 2. Bobbinthread tension adjustment
(1) KBRS $8 75 1 (E 75 ) B8 & 52 B2 47 & (1) The bobbin thread tension will be
24453 » EIGSRZREHER - increased as tension adjust screw (3
is turned clockwise (in E direction).
(2) {kFRF$E A M (F 75 @) sa ) 52 8z 5l (2) The bobbin thread tension will be
R0 RIGRBEEER - reduced as screw @ is turned counter-

clockwise (in F direction).

20/Fig.20

P22



o THE THREAD TAKE UP SPRING
: ADJUSTMENT

1. PRARHEEEOITIZIREE(E 23) 1. Adjusting the stroke of thread take up

(1) MERBHO -
(2) KIERTEETT R (A TR EBENRR R IE MR
SO - PR EITIZASEM

(3) IR EETTF(B KR E\EN AR IEM
O - EREEETREEAD -

2. BIRMEEEONNRE

(1) MEBRB#HOQ  FERFFZEEEZHEOD
wE -

(2) MERBHD -

(3) HKIERTEE 7T (A TR BB RA R IE MR
$HQ - FRARARSE U O AF AN -

(4) IKFRFEE 77 A(B 77D BB R RITIR
QO EIRMEEEN NN ED -

spring @. (Fig.23)

(1) Loosen screw (2.

(2) The stroke of the thread take-up
spring will be increased as the tension
knob @ is turned clockwise (in A
direction).

(8) The stroke will be decreased as the
the knob @)is turned counter-
clockwise (in B direction).

. Adjusting the pressure of thread take up

spring .

(1) Loosen screw (2), and remove thread
tension disks®).

(2) Loosenscrew®.

(3) The pressure will be increased as
tension knob 3 is turned clockwise
(in A direction).

(4) The pressure will be reduced as
tension knob ) is turned counter
clockwise (in B direction).

23/Fig.23

P23




@ - (B 24)

IR ERANSSmm . MEEZ - B

IFZ B HZAT TEHRAERAROHR
BigFRZRLE -

. Stop the machine and turn the presser

foot lifting lever @ up (in A direction) to
keep it up. (Fig.24)

. The presser foot will be lifted up to about

5.5 mm and will remain at that position.
Turn hand lifter lever @) down (in B
direction) to release presser foot to its
original position.

. MRIRRQ - KIERFE T M (A 75 R) EE

HERNDAEAOR - BAEM - (B 25)

L KRS R (B 73R BN BL5E AR

HORF - BHRD -

- HETE HEESOQ - —MMHMARE

NABHMRAER ROk B A7
kge (KMBZEE  BERBMEAZE
N THREIREZEREIR)

MANUAL PRESSER FOOT
LIFTING LEVER

24/Fig.24

ADJUSTING PRESSER FOOT
PRESSURE

1.

Loosen nut @), Turn presser spring
regulator (@) clockwise (in A direction) to
increase the presser foot pressure. (Fig.25)

Turn presser spring regulator 1) counter
clockwise (in Bdirection) to reduce the
presser foot pressure.

Lock nut (2) after adjustment is done. For
regular fabric, the normal pressure of the
presser foot should be set at 5kg, for
heavy fabricis 7kg. (To have the best
sewing result, please adjust the proper
presser foot pressure according to the
material.)

P24

. BHERELE - IBE AR EHFERAE



25/Fig.25

ADJUST THE TIMING BETWEEN

. BEROMEDOLEZQRORM - RB &K
FiBEA M B R &R MEE R/ O MmO K
WMEREAUE®R  BHEHBEMN - (B 26-
a/b/c)

. —RRIRERUREE B LB TEER
WEE - xBEwEin LRtz A E#&
AAEEI R EZR—ER - (B 26-9)

. REDEERMREE - MR AT HIEERR
o BROMEOKE SRS MEERE
Bx BRI IERT - (B 26-b)

NEEDLE AND FEED DOG

. Loosenscrews @ and ® onthe feed

eccentric cam (1), move the feed
eccentric cam (D) in the direction of the
arrow or the opposite direction of the
arrow, and lock the screws firmly. (Fig. 26-
a/b/c)

. Standard timing adjustment: when the

upper side of the needle hole travels down
to the needle plate surface, adjust the
upper sides of the feed dog teeth and the
needle hole to be at the same level of the
needle plate upper surface. (Fig. 26-a)

3. Antedated timing adjustment: to prevent

the fabric deflected from feeding, turn the
eccentric cam (1) by the arrow direction to
antedate the feed timing. (Fig. 26-b)



4. IEEFBERFAAR - qarIE N AR B E 4. Delayedtiming adjustment: to increase

Bl R/ OEm Ok R BT8R 7 M S ) B2 the stitch tension, extend the feed timing
X ERF{UFETE - (B 26-) by turning the feed eccentric cam ) in the
opposite direction of the arrow. (Fig. 26-c)
FE Attention:
AR OMEOBENE KX - LlHRATEESl Please do not move the feed eccentric
REER ST - cam (D too far to avoid needle breakage.
o P (
]
‘ 7 a
& ( )
MAY o @

C
26/Fig.26
' wmseaiee  ADJUSTING THEANGLEOFTILT |
. *= B S
l EREHE OF THE FEED DOG
1. EEXERmOEHOQ LRI SEARE FEAEBR — 1. When mark A onthe feed dog eccentric
B KB ZBERERKFAREE - shaft @ is aligned with the crest line B,
(& 27-a) the gradient becomes horizontal. (Fig. 27-a)

2. BT RGEMLELS BTG FIZIEAA 2. To prevent the fabric puckering, loosen

D - X BEROEQK & FEan) 5 mEEE) the screw (D by a screw driver and turn the
90FZ > AlE=E X BB ZEHilE4REE - feed dog eccentric shaft (2 90" toward
(& 27-b) the arrow direction to reduce the front

gradient of the feed dog and to form a
tilting-front status. (Fig. 27-b)

P26



3. BTREHHERTE » BB Fis 3. Topreventuneven fabric feeding, please
12441 - 43X B RO Q4% 55 88baY /5 [ turn the feed dog eccentric shaft (2) 90
EEEN00E » NEXEFBILE 2EHER degree opposite to the arrow direction.

BE - (B FARERS) (B 27-0) This could decrease the backward tilt
angle of the feed dog and to form a tilting -
back status. (For adjusting the thick
materials). (Fig. 27-c)

4, FEMERERARBR  XEEEYEN 4. After adjusting the tilt angle of the feed
B fUxEHENERBZRETEREES dog, this will change the height of the feed
S dog. Therefore, please recheck its height

after adjusting the tilt angle of the feed
dog.
o B i/
% i £1F 5 %
Back side Front side/
Operator side
NANNANNAN a
I\J\N\J\I\I\l\.\ b
!
!\(\M C
\
27/Fig.27

v E = ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE

E == E
FEED DOG

1. xEgEGEEBHESNENSE)EH MK 1. The feed dog height (the height the feed

P27

Bk BB A 2R T : (B 28-a/b/o)

0.9~1.1 mm
1.0~1.2mm

AR
X

(Bl 28-a)
(Bl 28-b)

dog emerged from the needle plate
surface) is set by the fabric thickness as
the followings: (Fig. 28-a/b/c)
Normal fabric : 0.9~1.1 mm
Heavy fabric: 1.0~1.2mm

(Fig. 28-a)
(Fig. 28-b)



2. MRZFEXBARE - ERFBHHKESSI

AR -

XESERE:

(1) MERHMROBRHD -

(2) L TR MOMEX BB SE T
RANLLER %

(3) B 2B BHREBHO -
. ABOMmEEZERMRO - Wi RER

g SAMROIEORNSE S RELLE
18 -

. Ifthe feed dogis emergedtoo much, itis

very easily to form the puckers when
sewing thin fabrics.

. Toadjust the feed dog height :

(1) Loosen screw @ oncrank (.

(2) Move the crank @ up and down to
move the feed bracket up and down to
adjust.

(3) Lockthe screw (2 securely after the
adjustments.

. There should be no space between the

plain surface of the roller 3 and the crank
1. Also, avoid the situation of parts
loosening happening. Otherwise, the
opening part of the crank @ will get worn
easily

0.9~1.1mm

a g™z T

1.0~1.2mm

b =™z

28/Fig.28

P28



1. STERMERRF (IR T : EEIFImFEEIE
FEREE (TR » WAEREHKO -
(& 29)

(1) HABEHESE :
- (DBED G #1150 L2 1R#R A 15 &1
BTHEQER  AAHRETE
0K

- (DAED S 11 Q L Z 1548 C T &f
BETHEQER  AREHEETE
k@

(2) MEHRIEAZNUE
- (DB M EFA 28R 2 3ME B E BE #h - B3
BFmEHEQLZZE B HEH
BETHEQES -

- (DASH SR M BR Z 3E B E 42 4% - 13
BFWmAEIHEQ L ZIRMD HE
BETHEQKH -

(3) & LA ELSERE - HHEIBEROHEE
FO@¥TE - BESTERRIER ZER
A0S ~010MMEAREE -

P29

CORRELATION BETWEEN NEEDLE
AND HOOK

1. Thetiming adjustment between needle
and hook is: turn the hand wheel to lower
the needle bar down to the lower dead
point of its stroke, and loosen the screw (1)

. (Fig. 29)

(1) Adjusting the height of needle bar :

- (DB needle) Align the mark line A on
needle bar (@ with the bottom edge
of needle bar lower bushing (3, and
then tighten the setscrew(® .

- (DA needle) Align the mark line C on
needle bar (2) with the bottom edge
of needle bar lower bushing @), and
then tighten the setscrew .

(2) Adjusting the position of the hook :

- (DB needle) Loosen the three
setscrews on the hook, and turn the
hand wheel to align the mark line B
on ascending needle bar (2) with the
bottom edge of needle bar lower
bushing 3.

- When a DA needle is used loosen
the three setscrews on the hook,
turn the hand wheel, and align
marker line D on ascending needle
bar (2 with the bottom edge of
needle bar lower bushing ®.

(3) After the adjustments mentioned
above are done, align hook blade
point ® with the needle center @.
Keep it at the ideal clearance of 0.05 ~
0.1Tmm between the needle and the
hook.



2. BEIRLIARY - SLHEBHTSHARBER -

ER=NE
PNR MRS B ET 2 R PR KRB fE 15 HR S il i
i RIS ERRRIE  WIRBKRE
K B ZEIEBE -

2. Confirmthe part numberis correct before
replacing hooks.

Attention :
If the clearance between the hook tip and

the needle is less than the identified value,

the hook tip will touch the needle and
cause the damage of the hook tip
happened easily. If the clearance is too
wide, stitch skipping will occur easily.

1. MEBRETEEMO  LRABBASERH
E - (& 30)
2. RER  WEHBETBEHKO -

29/Fig.29

PRESSER FOOT HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT

1. Loosen screw (D, and adjust the height of

presser foot and its orientation. (Fig. 30)
2. Afteradjustment, lock the screw (D

securely.

30/Fig.30

P30



THE THREAD TAKE UP STROKE
ADJUSTMENT

 BHEREEMAE  BERROEEL AKA)

BE) - DUBMIRAR 2 HUIRE - (B 31)

 BEEFERE  ISERROESE BRA)

BE) - LUBD IR Z IR E -

 —RRERFORMEEGR C BigHkh.O %

BUE -

. Move thread guide @D to the left (in

direction A) toincrease the amount of
thread pulled out by the thread take-up
when sewing heavy fabric. (Fig. 31)

Move thread guide (1) to the right (in
direction B) to decrease the amount of
thread pulled out by the thread take-up
when sewing light-weight materials.

In general, thread guide () is positioned
to have the marker line C aligned with the
center of the screw.

. WEREHRTE
1. BIEIRAEIERAI 2R N HE - (E 32)

P31

(1) I B B8 0 70 48 66 25 12 B4R R ) 38
EREOZREMEMAE -

(2) EEDREAE  BARD -
(3) EENRBEAE - BAEM -

31/Fig.31

ADJUSTING THE TENSION ON
PEDAL AND PEDAL STROKE

1. Adjusting the front part treading pressure

of the pedal. (Fig. 32)
(1) The pressure of the pedal can be
adjusted by changing the mounting

position of pedaling pressure adjust

spring .

(2) The pressureisreduced when moving

the spring hook to left side.
(3) The pressureisincreased when

moving the spring hook to right side.



2. MIEEIMBERMUERNRAFE -

(1) BO RSB ABIEHROBEE -

(2) ISR MIKETERT @ - BAEM -

(3) M HREMNERAE > BAORD -

. RERITIZA R
EREZEQRIEAEATT AR - RN
TRED -

. Adjusting the rear part treading pressure

of the pedal.
(1) Therear part treading pressure of the

pedal can be adjusted by driving the
regulator screw .

(2) The pressureisincreased whenyou
follow the direction on the screw to
drive it.

(3) The pressureis decreased when you
drive the screw by the opposite
direction of the arrow on the screw.

. Adjusting the pedal stroke.

The pedal stroke is shorter as connecting
rod 3 moved to the left holes.

32/Fig.32

P32



1. EEEZRE (E33) 1. Install the connecting rod. (Fig. 33)
KEIETEEA MR » ZATIZERIEERO), Move the pedal @ left and right as the
fe B EHIR IS RIT O —BR - arrow shows in the figure in order to align

the motor control lover @ with the
connecting rod @

2. s tERE %R 2. Adjusting the slope of the pedal
(1) WA En EE S E e EEm (1) The tilt degree can be changed and
BHHEEE - adjusted freely by changing the length
of the connecting rod.
(2) B AR H D EIIROEE o (2) The length of the connecting rod @ is
adjusted by loosening the adjusting
screw @.

@

@

33/Fig.33

P33



1. AR EIR

2. BN TEERA. #HR. =TT

3. IEHEEEME],

4. FRE8 _EBNTIEATHRRET (1) 0T B TIEFTERET(2)
( £ LT 8)7) RS AT HEAE R LUB L EN1E

1. Switch off the power.

2. Take down presser foot, needle plate
and feed dog

3. Put down machine head

4. Loosen the screw (1) for upper knife

connecting rod and the screw (2) for lower
knife connecting rod. Cmake it possible for
lower and upper knife bracket and needle

bar structure to move independently. 34/Fig.34

5. FuRHh (3) I T &) (4) RERTIEG)L,

5. Install the lowermoving knife (4) on lower

knife bracket (5) with screw (3) @ 4

eol/ (0 O

S

35/Fig.35

P34



O

R C)) 9
M |
NG &
O C
.
6
8

36/Fig.36

6. FIR%% (6) %0 (7) #LBH7) (8) =& L.

*

*

*

*

*

P35

E87] (8) R&EFI EBHTIZE (9) B, BEH)
TIRERB NI REEARFIT,

E&7] (9) mEAMERIE T EED EF, @t
RMERIER T EEE S TR

ABEFFHLTHIIR, HAEEIUES
iz,

SRR RERERF, FHLET) (8) mME
EER

15 EE)T] (8) R&EFI EBHTIZE (9) FFEREHUEE
H7IZRMTE ( $470.3mm ) mEEESR

(82%% (6 ) RS EFEMK, L&) (8) "JLL
VAR SR MR )

. Install upper moving knife (8) with screw (6)

and (7)

When installing upper moving knife (8) on
upeer knife bracket (9) make moving knife
crank and moving knife surfce parallel.
When the upper knife is leaning toward
inside, the knife pressure is rising. When it

is reverse, pressure is down.

After adjusting upper and lower moving
knofe bracket make sure whether thread
cutting is normal

When using thick threador no threod
cutting, make upper knife (8) lean towerd
inside

When installing upper knife (8) on upper
knife bracket (9), make upper moving knife
surpass bracket surface (0.3mm) and lean
toward inside

Upper moving knife (8) can leen with the
screw as center, for screw (6) is flat head




7. DAtREd.0, EBJ) (8) F0TENT] (4) 7. When upper moving kmife and lower
REHEF, AR L TETIRFEIIRTITR moving knife meet with needle point
o as center, adjust upper and lower knife

bracket for making cutter edge parallel

36.1/Fig.36.1

8. EEHJEMEM (1) (2) EEEHIIMLIE, 8. Tighten screw (1) and (2) for fiting
moving knife position.

0,

c 36.2/Fig.36.2

P36



9. RIFUIEBHSHONEVIAREE B F 8w, RIEWD
fhgm (10) ARBUHEOEREIR (11) R
ABEE,

B ERSR R PEOFFE 4L,

9. When turning on the cutting solenoid,
move the handwheel. Based on cutting
cam (10) adjust cutting cam rolling ball (11)
moving distance.

*Don’t switch off the cutting solenoid in
adjustment.

j)lo

I" /
12/

36.3/Fig.36.3

10. A F TEITIMRARKREE2mm,
* REENMNTIERENEANA (14) , ETENT] (4)
B9ECHR (13 ) FR/OEE EEHT] (8) BYTIRH

yaNy)) Fas
Ho

7]
C EAEELBT) (8) MTIABATHBER
5% (13) .

10. Adjust the lower and upper knife, with
biggest occlusion 2 mm.

* Move knife drive crank (14), make center
mark (13) of lowermovong knife (4) and
edge of upper mooing knife (8) matck
exactly.

*  Cutter edfe of upper moving knife (8)
can not surpass center mark (13)

36.4/Fig.36.4

P37




11 =R T)ERENHRARLRET (15) o 11. Tighten hnife drive crank screw (15)

36.5/Fig.36.5

e ADJUSTING THEAMOUNTOFOIL
R R IN THE HOOK E
1. Ve R B, A— SRS (et
SEOHRT ) . FLEINEE, KR SRR
-, SRR
2. T B WU TR IS BT 0N
B HRE TSR -

1.Hook oil adjusting : Move screw 1 with
minus screw driver. Toward "+" , hook oil
supplying is much.
Toward "-" , hook oil supplying is little.

2. After the amount of oil in the hook is
properly adjusted, run the machine idly for
30 seconds to do oil splashing

observation test to reconfirm the amount
of oil in the hook.

37/Fig.37

P38



o 1 e g LIGHTENING OF THE OPERATION
PR 1F IR 35 HR R ENVIRONMENT

RE—EERES  SHERE  TERE Provide a warning that an industrial sewing
%ﬂ““_kmﬁ—%ﬂ%" M,Eﬁ?iﬁ_ffﬂlii‘kiﬁﬁﬂib unit or sewing system must always be
RARER  BIEHERRE  RAKED

Ekigu)&ﬁ]??ﬁ?&““%’lﬂﬁ“‘%iﬂ??& o R B 2 unplugged from the local lighting of the
EREEGBRINEERE EREEHESDS sewing area before relamping, the marking of
THRBALERE LS EMHT - ZRIETRANE maximum rated input of a lamp shall be easily
38F 7R discernible while the lamp is being replaced

indicated on or near the lamp socket as
shown on(Fig. 38)

\ /s EAmHER 510 ;7 BR
Maximum:----- 510 Lum

J /}||_EU§ ....... 430 5)2;{5}%
/ [ N Minimum =" 430 Lum

[E 38/Fig.38
- BREEEEH CONDITIONS OF ALL OPERATORS

1. AEBYN TRERABRBAEARAER - 1. Read and understand well the content of
this instruction book.

D, M MMEE R IITHAERITEZEIE - 2. Know the functions of major parts and
understand the notices.

3. THEESERHZEE - 3. Truely realize the meanings of all warning
tags.

4. THRABHEEBZBMEARX - 4. Realize and be familiar with how to
operate this machine.

5. B1EEBEBGREBEHRRERLF - 5. Operators have to keep well mental
status.

6. IBRIEEBE BEZTIERR - 6. Operators shall wear appropiate and

proper working suits.
Develop the familiarity of how to operate

7. IRRREERFEFEAMSBSIARE -

N

the machine if needed.

P39



—

R EA MR DL T S BRARE - (B 39) The foot pedal is operated as the following 4

. BEEREEMR - 40B - BRSNS LUE R EE o

T EIREMRATIE - A SR LIE
REEONRTALRER BERIFED
BB ECRARRBERER) -

iE—
=3
=] 12
AE

. BRIMEZERMUE - AC . HETIFEE
#ELEET) -

. HERTEEEER - AE . HIRETR
B1E -

. EREIE

(1) 2RIRAVE R IR E BB R 7 28
R ELRYREEZHES T — @
SEY - BNE RESEBERREMN - 40
D.#ME@MLERHA  BETEK  #1T
tIARENIE -

(2) EEIFEENERITE » R AR B R E
BERMLE  HBRFEEBEFTN
BAIFIE

steps. (Fig. 39)

1. Lightly tread the front part of the foot
pedal shown as Bin Fig. 32, machine runs
at low sewing speed.

2. Further, tread the front part of the foot

pedal shown as A, Machine runs at high
sewing speed. (The machine runs at high
speed after it completes the backstitch if
the automatic backstitch has been
preset.)

3. Resetthe pedaltoits original position,
shown as C. Machine will stop (with the
needle up or down.)

4. Fully depress the back part of the pedal
shown as E, so that machine trims
threads.

5. Attentions :

(1) One extra step is given between the
machine stop and thread trimming
steps if your machine is equipped with
the auto presser foot lifter. When you
lightly depress the back part of the
pedal, shown as D, the presser foot
goes up. The thread trimmer actuates
if you further tread the back part of the
pedal.

(2) Machine will stop after completing the
backstitch if you relocate the pedal to
its neutral position during executing
the automatic backstitch.



(3) EMFHE B EE R E RS » HEZ (3) Whether the machine is under high
HRERERER  EHEEHITEEN speed or low speed sewing, you can
tDARENE make the machine doing thread

trimming any time by tread down the
back part of the pedal to do so.

(4) MNBEHEBIHITURENER - BEMESL (4) Evenifyouresetthe foot pedal toits
ZIMS I B EEABEC  #EEBHES neutral position C immediately after
SERRDAREN1E - the machine started thread trimming

action, the machine will completely
perform thread trimming.

(5) BEEE TEMUREF - MEEHE £ (5) Whenthe machine stops and makes
12 BISR AR ER— X ZEDN E A the needle located at the lower dead
AJ e end, tread the back part of the foot

pedal once to D if you want to bring
the needle up.

A

B

E 39/Fig.39

| OPERATING THE ONE TOUCH i
BB EIREE TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING
| MECHANISM 5

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

1. TR, #E8EIENEI4ETHEE(E 40) 1. Pressthe switch lever @) to start the back
stitch function. (Fig. 40)

2. NEEREISEHIRE » MR EBEHITHRILE 2. Aslong asthe switch leveris pressed, the

INEE sewing machine will continue doing back
stitch.
3. BORSANSZ - KESEENIR/E — MR B AR THAE - 3. Release the switch lever, and the sewing

machine will resume the normal sewing
function.

P41



40/Fig.40

A s &CAUTION

A

O

HAREER  FBUEER - ERBIEEBHEN  BIOKESEHERAEZSE -

Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning. The machine may operate if the
treadle is pressed incautiously, which could result in injury.

MEBBME R BORGFRERENFE  LHEESHEARBELAEREEL 5
5l EEBF K -

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and
grease so that they do not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can
be resulted.

HIBMEE TR > SR &5 RIRIEAEE  SAMENZETRNMTT -
Furthermore, do not drink or eat the oil nor the grease for they can cause vomiting and
diarrhea. Keep the oil away of the reach of children.

REAH TR T oL B AERS . LU F TR -

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting or returning it to its original
position.

EFRMEE REMENERRE B BE28H3E -

If only using one hand to move the machine, the weight of the machine head may cause
slipping and you may get hurt.

P42



TIRFBREAIE AR RE, HREER ARVER, 55
HMLRE - HIh @AM R R ERE

y=
A EETLUTHRERBEM -

(R&E)

1. REME

2. IEMERHOFT » KRBT TEHRO -

- DIEERBREMZFQOLBIME - (B 41)
. BRRRBIHROKLE -

& AR B2 R R AR
. EHIREIRB(FRD)

For keeping the machine quality and
lengthening the usage term of this sewing
machine, please maintain it everyday. In
addition, before first use after along idling
time, please follow the following steps to
maintain.

{ CLEANING )

1. Raise the presser foot.

2. Remove the two screws (1), and then
remove the needle plate @.

Use a soft brush to clean dust and lints on
the feed dog teeth (3. (Fig. 41)

Install the needle plate (2) after doing the
above cleaning.

Tilt back the machine head.

Periodical Maintenance Items(Table 5)

o o

41/Fig.41

REEE {R & I8 BMaintenance Items
Maintenance Cycle
| REREMEEZRE
* Clean the lint on the feed dog.
s% BERMBESEEHREMR - CHERHEZ £ TWALRERE)
Dail 2. Check if there has enough liquid oil inside the oil pan. (The amount should be
ally between the red up and down paint mark of the oil level gauge.)
5 RIFREBRIRMEGFR
" Keep the machine and the operation table clean.
| RIFERIMNRR A
" Keep the power cords looking clean and neat.
BiE o RIFRIFEREF
Weekly " Keep the operational panel clean.
s BEEREHELRMAEERUE
" Check if the power parts is loosening or still at the right position.
B=ER | BRABAZAREMR
Quarterly * Replace the liquid oil inside the oil pan.

Z< 5/Table 5

P43




1. EEREA (& 42) 1 Oil lubrication instruction (Fig. 42)

(1) ISHREMARTE UM OMA, BE2R] TR M (1).Pour oil from No.1 oil hole,and look

BHEBMEE,INESEA RS i at the oil height from No.2 oil window,

ETEZESHE, keep the oil surface between the lower

and upper oil mark;

(2) tNREBIERE, SHIRES, ATURE (2) You will see oil splashing via the

EARERIE;HIRR; oil sight window A if the lubrication

functions well when machine runs.

(B) EMMERFE—EE » 5K E—ERAF (3) When running the machine first time or
RIR{ERH @ gil0n BB 28R 5 55 after a period of idling time, please run
{#4#%7£3,000%3,500 S.PM.Z R - your machine at 3,000 S.PM. to 3,500

S.PM. for about 10 minutes.
M gk
iTh= 24
42/Fig.42
2. i/ MIERREREZRAE o(E 43) 2. Oil supply adjustment for needle
bar/thread take-up lever (Fig. 43)
(1) HABZRORRBIEHRD / HARIZ (1) Turning adjust pin @) to adjust the
QOZHBE - supplied oil volume to the needle bar
crank (@ and the thread take-up 3.
(2) #FAEZROIEEB HAFAEE - FAE (2) To decrease supplied oil amount, turn
SRR - A RERD - the adjust pin () in direction B to
make the mark A closeto the needle
bar crank 2.
(3) G AERERIBEZE C H M FEE » {F A Bk (3) Toincrease the supplied oil amount,
it RO > Bl mEEm - turn the adjust pin @ in direction C to

make the mark A away from the
needle bar crank 2.

P44



43/Fig.43

3. REBHE(EHE) ZFHE 3. Adjust the oil amount of the hook (oiling

amount).

(1) Oil splashing test paperis about
25mm x 70mm. Any material of test
paperis accepted. The material will
not affect results. (Fig. 44)

(1) JAEMERHME - £925mm x 70mm >
AFEREEAMEZHE - (B 49

-
-
(Q\
- 7/0mm -
44/Fig.44
(2) B HEMNE - BB R HEE (2) Confirm the oil amount. Place the test
HHEWEAMENRLRETS - paper under the hook and fit the paper
(& 45) closely against to the wall of the oil
pan. (Fig. 45)
OHREQHOME MHOOK @PAPER 30IL PAN
@EBUOKE OWME @TOUCHING BBASE ®BUSHING
HETEQR)LEN > BEBRMIEFE /D When doing step (2), carefully remove the
MEFIEERHLEE - sliding plate and do not touch the hook with

fingers.

P45




4. FRFEIA:

(1) anHEER R e B - B iS =R 22
B3 S)EREE -

(2) EH=REEH  BhHEHEBAMEN
t%EBAT 77 (B 45)

(3) MR MBI AEBCHE)NN "5 o B
"MK ZER -

(4) WHFETE 5 LER AR HEZENF
(R FERAEFRE) -

. Attentions :

(1) If the machine doesn’t warm up
enough, please run the machine 3
minutes idly.

(2) While the machine is running, place
the oil splashing test paper under the
hook. (Fig. 45)

(3) Confirm that the height of the oil level
in the oil pan falls between “ HI “ and “
LOW “.

(4) Oil splashing observation test should
be completed in 5 seconds.(Use a
watch to check the time used.)

3710 mm

—
—=7

—
[

@

45/Fig.45

5. E'E M E &5 E 46)

142 5RIE Jh B 91 mmiE Z H & (V)

DL7200-BM : 1.5mm
DL7200-BH : 3mm

142 BRIE i B #92mmiE ' H 8 (K)

DL7200-BM : 3mm
DL7200-BH : 6mm

5. Asample of observations indicate the

appropriate oil amount. (Fig. 46)
Oilamount in the hook (small) as shown is

approximated 1Tmm.
DL7200-BM : 1.5mm
DL7200-BH : 3mm

Oilamount in the hook (large) as shown is

approximated 2 mm
DL7200-BM : 3mm
DL7200-BH : 6mm

P46



2 mm

46/Fig.46

P47

(1)

(@)

S 8 28 7 0 TR AR 1 28 A ) LR
FLLEAE )85 BB S E
B - MBBYD - IR (RN
H) REBS - BN T EGR
3 -

AELEME - MEUFEIAG

#AERE (E3RHME L) -

(1) The amount of oil in the hook (ref. to

the sample shown on Fig.9) should be
adequately adjusted according to the
sewing materials and processes.
Insufficient amount of oil will cause the
hook to cease and overheat. Excess
amount of oil may cause the sewing
product stained with oil.

(2) Adequate adjustment should be

reached in the way that same oil
splashing observation will be
collected in 3times on separate

paper.




HhEERIE

1. ENSRTRMEAEMER 5 LK

MBI AERN - BFLURERERARME
E

. FPERNESRZEELREKETINERE

I

(1) FIBEE  IRGERERBEEFES
BEH -

(2) ERTH - HRE > BARES -

(3) #BAEMH - AR EME/ A MiEERE
[T

4) EB:2HEE 8 FRHEEH
HttgEes -

- Bl TE - PR B M E R LUIERERY /AKX - [

BF R EE AT BERASBEREMAT

ERBERIR -

1.

When the machine needs to be eliminated

and demolished, certain basic rules must

be observed to protect the environment

and public health.

ALL machine components must be

divided according to categories as the

followings:

(1) All sheathes, flexible hosing and
plastic or non-metal components.

(2) Electricity components: switches, or
lighting components.

(3) Insulation materials: rock wool, and
flexible rubber strips.

(4) Metals: ferrous metals, copper,
bronze and brass, various.

In this way, all materials can be eliminated

correctly, recycled, or melted down for re-

use or disposed of so that they do not

harm the environment.

P48



Series ltem Code Subclass / Remark Mounting
iU [DL720/DL6800/DL6900 Fully-sub
DL7000/DL7200/DL7300 9
TABLE  |p| 7400/DL7500/DL3880 | DL7000T-T1 Date
CUT-OUT DL380 A\ 2021/04/26
O O ™~
«© DN WO O @ g s
l N ! X! Ol e S
T I
- iI584cH
oo E?k Z m
B 4 o3 &
BEEEE
2 | o m - #
“zed ¢
3% &
29 2—R30 Loz »
R
o M I+
2—R26 o
775 AT o
_ 8
4—R10 ﬂ S
. O
/ NG
>
Y S
(@) N
TLOO i ‘& o
U1 A N
H-
an
2

27
016 %7’
iz
:J} 329 W
283 %
RD T
| 1 Re -
218, Ol S
210 A32 fibzF
C = =
36 o0
116 2-R218| 918
*// SEE
67 50 & 70
40 3-915
0 0
140
C—Cull
3 2 8 ck 2 > 3 3 5
9} ~ N Te) - @) 9)) ie)
~o C2 C2 e —|
¥ =
: B p——
o 7_R30 A—ABIE

P49




j NN
B D X @
BOBBIN
MODEL SUB-CLASS NEEDLE PLATE FEED DOG PRESSER FOOT HOOK ~ ASM BOBBIN NEEDLE
CASE ASM
He A RO & ok | 2 B | |8 B | % B | % 5| % T | & %
DL7200B - BM1 = E1704 D1701 P1707 G1121 G1202 G1303 DBX1#14
P4
=
DL7200B-BM1A EERS E1704D | D1702 P1701 G1125J G1202 G1303 DBX1#21
DL7200B —-BH1 E#5 %} E1711 D1711 P1711 G1125J G1202 G1303 DBX1#21
DL7200B-BH1A 75k E1711D | D1711D P1711D | G1125J G1202 G1303 DBX1#21

21214 CONVERSION CHART



MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

1. B

|J/
. A

~ [Te]

O |sthdbi-

| | 2

>
[ MmTl-

4Iv
[

P51



1 #4758/ MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

o Bl 5 & Namme of o o | fE

Ref.No. new part No. Part name ame of parts Qty | Note
1 6900A01001 T Face plate 1
2 6900A01002 [ Face plate agsket 1
3 S073184404 By 1 A 5T Screw 1/8 x 44 L.=4 1
4 280001004 TR 7 T A Arm oil shifld 1
5 991001005 PRAS AT 55 £ 2E Rubber plug 4
6 991001006 ST AR IR AL 5E Rubber plug 1
7 991001007 — [ 284 Thread guide rod 1
8 S094762809 1% v BRI ET Screw 3/16 x 28 1.=9 11
9 920001009 1% TR Side plate 1
10 [920001009 1% i Wl A Gasker 1
12 [720001012 G AEAR R Y Safety lable 1
13 720001013 MR A0 1F Machine cover 1
14 [991001014 PRI AL IE Rubber plug 1
15  [S184782818 BIRERE & B IR ET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=18 1
16 991001016 BI%ER L E Reverse feed lever stopper 1
17 [991001017 Tl fLIE Rubber plug 1
18 991001018 LeEmasE Magnet cord rubber 1
991001018-1 W s Magnet cord rubber 1
19 991001019 IV 4 g 2H AR Thread tension asm 1
19-1 991001019-1 JINFR 4R ST Small clip line screw 1
19-2 1991001019-2 JINAIE G 1 G Al Thread tension guide 1
19-3  1991001019-3 IINAIE G M Thread tension disk 2
19-4  [991001019-4 JINARG 4 Thread tension spring 1
19-5 1991001019-5 JINAE 4 - Thread tension nut 1
20  [S114374006 IR AR S B GT Screw 11/64 x 40 1.=6 1
21 991001021 Py e Thread take—up lever cover 1
22 [S094762806 [ ) Screw 3/16 x 28 L=6 1
23 991001023 A 485 Arm thread guide right 1
24 S074374006 BT Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 1
25 280001025 A sx e 2H1F Thread tension asm 1
26  [S115952807 7 4 i S SR ET Screw 15/64 x 28 1L.=7 1
27 280001027 TREEET Tension releasing 1
991001028 SHAl CHDELAHES ) Throat plate 1
28 [991001028D STl OREHEBHES ) Throat plate 1
0303D B B2.6(KER/3HEA ) Throat plate 1
30 [S044374006 SRR ET Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 2
31 991001031 Ik Arm thread guide left 1
32 [S074374006 Al ) Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 1
33 [991001033 RS Rubber plug 2
34 [S094762808 TR IR 5T Screw 3/16 x 28 L=8 3
35 [991001035 HERR A1 Slide plate asm 1
35-1  [991001035-1 HEMR Slide plate 1
35-2  [991001035-2 HEHR Bed slide spring 1
35-3  [S082385602 AR IR ET Screw 3/32 x 56 L=2.2 2
36 [280001036 Nt S Bed slide spring 2
37 [991001037 L iy Ruler stopper 1
38 [S074374006 L sT Screw 11/64 x 40 L=6 1
39 [280001039 K 0il sight window 1
40 [280001040 MER) O ring 1
41 991001041 EAEA AT Winder assembly 1
41-1  [991001041-1 fEE k4 Ring E4 2
41-2 [991001041-2 A fe i L e Bobbin base 1
41-3  [991001041-3 LELEnh Spool 1
41-4  [991001041-4 O PE P9 O ring 1

P52



P53

41-5  1991001041-5 SEEAE S6 Flat washer 1
41-6  |991001041-6 HEREE i Winding wheel 1
41-7  [991001041-7 BEST M5X5 Screw Mb5x5 2
41-8 991001041-8 15 7 #ARE] 29 Rubber washer 1
41-9 991001041-9 18 0 R Shuttle cam asm. 1
41-9-1  [991001041-9-1 18 e i Shuttle cam 1
41-9-2  |991001041-9-2 1EET M5X5 Screw Mbx5 1
41-9-3  1991001041-9-3 1420 Ak iy Shuttle clamp shaft 1
41-11  |991001041-11 SE#EVE S6 Flat washer 2
41-12  |991001041-12 150 ERRE A Shuttle arm handle 1
41-13  |991001041-13 BT M4X12 Screw 1
41-14  |991001041-14 e B Bobbin clip 1
41-15  [991001041-15 BEET SMA.76 Screw 2
41-16  |991001041-16 M Bobbin base 1
41-17  991001041-17 HELEIE AT Winding lever 1
41-18  |991001041-18 e Spring 1
41-19 |991001041-19 L Spring 1
41-20  1991001041-20 OXI% £} 1] S5 0 type sealing ring 1
42 MO080500810 FEEAE BRI LT Bobbin screw 3
43 991001043 HEET] Knife 1
44 5093574005 H| & TINEET Knife screw 2
45 991001045 TR AR IR Thread tension asm. 1
45-1 991001045-1 HEHENE LT Tension nut 1
45-2 991001045-2 HHEEET Tension post 1
45-3 991001045-3 HEHE Tension spring 1
45-4 991001045-4 HEHERT Thread tension disk presser 2
45-5 991001045-5 AR Thread tension guide 1
45-6  1991001045-6 HEWERE () Tension nut 1
46 6900A01046N EVEWAEHL) Motor cover 1
47 M180500835 B PR E R ST Screw 3
48 3801202101U Bl FARR /R 1 Reverse seam lamp switch assembly 1
49 28001049 KHEL) Presser bar thread guide 1
50 991001050 BlE AR 2 28 Switch support for reverse seam lamp 1
51 280001065 B FRA B B 7 Rubber plug 1
52 5094762806 (Bl RS I B [ < R T Screw 2
53 S074374007 TR L RET Screw 1
54 991001054 VA AR 1 Oil plate assembly 1
55 5093574016 VHFE [ E e T Screw 2
56 991001056 FEELE IR BB Bobbin Washer 1
57 991001057 [ v B Grease plate gasket 1
58 1280001058 EhhE g (T 1
59 280001059 A E R (T Inlet pipe joint (lower shaft) 1
60 [280001060 S TR ST O RIFE O-Ring 1
61 280001061 R EEST Screw 1
62 S15357406 KA R ENRET Screw 1
63 280001063 FRVETEN H B2 Rubber plug 1
64 991001058 pedip- Rubber plug 3
65 280001065 AegE 1 1
66 280001066 A2 2
67 S094762806 FEAEHR ST Screw 1
68 M180500825 B PR E R ST Screw 1
69 MO090300506 PEBHER 7 2028 Screw 4
70 280001069 O O-ring 1
71 280001070 HEETR Marking 1
72 280001071 T SRR F 25 A Marking 1
73 280001072 AT Oilling Marking 1
74 280001074 it Test Marking 1




2. LHEpAREETT
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS




P55

2 -k e/ MAINSHAFT&THREAD-UP L EVERCOMPONENTS

Feoik I 5% Sy e | Wt
RefNo.| new part No. Partname Name ofparts Qty Note
1 [991002001 P ETSEIEET Screw 15/64 x 28 L.=10.5 1
21991002002 PAEAT 8 thread take-up crank shaft 1
31991002003 AT TE = PR 1 B Roller felt 1
991002004 oS ey S s ad thread take-up lever asm 1
4 1991002004H PR EM S (BR) thread take-up lever asm 1
991002004D BT (SRR thread take-up lever asm 1
991002004-1 BT take-up lever 1
4-1 1991002004- 1H  |Hk#ssT take-up lever 1
991002004-1D | PkfEhT take-up lever 1
991002004-2 Pris AT Pickline connecting rod 1
4-2 1991002004-2H | kfsEFT Pickline connecting rod 1
991002004-2D | HkpEEM Pickline connecting rod 1
5 1991002005 WA S & Needle bearing 2
6 991002006 HriEhiA Needle bar crank 1
991002007H HriEaiA (58 Needle bar crank 1
7 1991002007 FHTEFT Needle bar crank rod 1
8 1991002008 Wi Ao g ] Left screw 9/64 x 40 .=4.8 1
9 991002009 ST EAARE Counter weight 1
991102009H SRR (R Counter weight 1
9-1 |S127142816 ST H A R [E EET Screw 9/32 x 28L.=16 1
9-2 |S116354006 HriE il e B ET Screw 1/4 x 40L.=6 2
9-3 1991002009-3 TELIE R Ol Rubber ring 1
9-4 |S077142815 ST HIAE CIIEET Screw 9/32x 28L.=15.5 1
9-5 ]991002009-5 FHTHEIA Counter weight 1
10 1991002010 ERMR DG RE Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
10-1 [S076354011 FEHR OS] Screw 1/4 x 40L=11 2
10-2 [991002010-2 ERMR LG Feed drive eccentric cam 1
11 |S093574006 FEEHE L S RIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
121991002012 FftgE Mainshaft back sleeve 1
13 1991002013 FEhREmE Oil seal of mainshaft back sleeve
14 1991002014 o O SE AT b Snap ring 1
15 1991002015 - HE E Thrust collar asm 1
16 |S116354006 bl EE ST Screw 1/4 x 40L.=6 2
17 1991002017 FiEhEEE Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
18 1991002018 R E Bushing intermediate 1
19 1991002019 PEETTIE = Rubber 1
20 1991002020 PR EAT S E Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
21 |M140500806 FHGIEET Screw 2
22 720002022 Fiif Hand wheel 1
23 1991002023 -l Main shaft 1
24 991002024 - = R A 01l amount adjusting pin 1
25 1991002025 st & AR A O & Rubber ring 1
26 1991002026 ERMR DR R Thrust collar 1
27 15145952808 _FEl A E R ST Screw 1
28 1991002028 Bl 2R (A) Connect blockA 1
29 |M140601008 SEIH B AEET Screw M6x 6 3
30 1991002030 ) Connect blockB 1
31 |M140601006 i 2 (B)[E] E SZ ST Screw 3
32991002032 HERE A BE) Motorasm. 1
33 |M180500822 FE A AENRETMD X25 Screw 4
34 991002034 Bl ik A= Washer 4
35 |W220801605 s Washer 1




3. BIAT/RE /T il
NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

P56



P57

3.4 FF/52 i/ F %R {4/NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

J75% 1 5% 4 TR B | fE
Name of parts
Ref.No{  new part No. Part name Qty | Note
1 {991003001 FHFF L fLZE Cap 1
2 1991003002 ST EE Needle bar bushing upper 1
; 991003003 ST Needle bar 1
991003003H ST (SR Needle bar 1
4 1280002004 SHAT IR AT W Slide block 1
5 1991003004 SHFF AT Needle rod holder asm. 1
6 |S073574007 SHTF AT R ST Screw 9/64 x 40 1.=7.5 1
7 1991003007 HAF T ESY Needle bar thread guide 1
8 1991003008 P TE Needle bar bushing lower 1
9 1991003010 SHAT I AR IR Needle bar thread guide 1
10 [S083184405 MG TR ET Screw 1/8 x 44 1.=4.8 1
" 991003011 5T DBX1 #14 Needle DBx1 #14 1
991003011H 4 DPxS #21 Needle DPx5 #21 1
12 {991003012 A g i AELA: Gear pinion asm. 1
12-1 [991003014 il A i Gear asm. 1
12-2 |S116354008 Axpg iR §T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
12-3 [991003016 R | A o iy Pinion asm. 1
12-4 |S116354008 Ar s B iR ET Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
12-5 [S116354008 Ar s EmiR 5T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
12-6 (991003019 TS o i Gear asm. 1
12-7 (991003021 T o A i Pinion asm. 1
12-8 |S116354008 Ax s B iR £T Screw 1/4 x 40 L=8 2
13 |S145952804 X I A B R T Screw 1
14 {991003017 EXifil e Upright shaft bushing,lower 1
15 (991003014 B iy Upright shaft 1
16 1991003017 Bl T s Upright shaft bushing,lower 1
17 (991003028 T BRI R ET Oil seal screw 1
18 (991003027 T A R g 0il wick 1
19 (280002019 BN L HES Lower shaft front metal 1
20 1991003022 I iy Lower shaft
21 991006047 Tl E Lower axle sleeve 1
22 1280002022 L LRESSTHE= 0il Seal 1
23 1991003020 T e e Thrust collar asm. 1
24 [S074374005 T R R ST Screw 11/64 x 40 L=5 2
25 1991003018 T ifilifg e Bushing rear 1
26 |S145952808 T HihiZ iR ST Screw 1
27 1991003030 MR Bobbin case 1
28 1991003029 S Bobhin 1
29 [991003015 JREAR Hook asm. 1
30 (991003023 MR FEDL ) Bobbin case holder 1
31 |S084374011 TRERR E o A IR ET Screw SM11/64 x 40 1=11 1
32 (930002021 T HlRETE RS (FT) oil seal 1
33 1030305068 TRETE W E (18 ) oil seal 1
34 (991003032 R IR ST Screw 3
35 1280003035 0% O ring 2
36 |280003036 ST EE Linoleum 1
37 1991003037 [53) Screw 1




4. BRFT R
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

P58



P59

4 A4/ HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

7 5% S [ 5% % T | E

Ref.No| new part No. Part name Name of parts Qty Note
1 1991004001 R Hand lifter 1
2 1991004002 IR T12 8T Screw 9/64 x 40 L=10 1
31991004003 TR A T O 75 1] Rubber ring 1
4 1991004004 JBR IR T 7 i s A hand lifter cam asm 1
5 991004029 SRR Presser adjurting spring 1
991004029H SRR (JERL) Presser adjurting spring H 1
6 1280004006 JRRAT L 40 Presser bar guide bracket 1
7 1991004005 JRRFT i Presser bar bushing lower 1
8 1991004031 JRFF Presser bar 1
9 [S073574011 JR AN 5T Screw 9/64 x 40 L=11 1
991004009 JBR IR A4 Presser foot asm 1
10 [991004009H IR L) Presser foot asm 1
991004009D E@ﬂfﬂ%ﬁﬁ:(jﬁﬁﬁfﬁ ) Presser foot asm 1
111991004033 R LA Presser guide bar 1
0 280004012 o R R Presser adjurting screw nut 1
280004012H SHRIREE (JFR) Presser adjurting screw nut H 1
13 280004013 A HRIZ ST Presser spring regulator 1
"~ |280004013H SRR ST Presser spring regulator H 1
14 1991004008 15l E-ring 5 7
15 (991004022 FREETHM A 2 Tension release return spring 1
16 1991004026 pPRAAGLLE Ve Tension release shaft 1
17 1280004017 FR4ZTER Thread tension relerse wire 1
18 1991004007 HIAT AT BRAL 5 Link shaft 2
19 280004019 HIFLAT2H 44 Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
19-1 |280004019-1 R IR ATAT Hand lifter link 1
19-2 (9910040322 FEfEIFRFAR Lifting lever 1
19-3 1991004032-3 IR R AT Knee lifting cross rod 1
19-4 [280004019-4 | #AJE Washer 2
20 991004010 R HAT IR ST Hinge screw 1
21 991004011 TR FLFFEHL IR $T Hinge screw 1
- 991004013 IR AR F LA Lifting lever link 1
991004013-H  [fAMEIEZFLAT (J5RE) Lifting lever link(Thick material) 1
23 1280004023 R TEFT Knee lifter connecting rod 1
24 (8126354006 R ET Screw 1
25 (991004036 IR R AR Fender bracket 1
26 (991004041 (il Cup 1
27 1991004042 AR Washer 1
28 |W220630707 AR Washer 2
29 1991004039 BB # R Washer 3




5. BRI

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

P60



P61

5.2 BlEB4:/FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

J7-5% I 5% 2 Bow | i
Name of parts
Ref.No. new part No. Part name Qty Note

. 991005001 {835 BHEFF Feed adjust rod 1
991005001D % RHEFF CRER ) Feed adjust rod(big hook) 1

2 991005002 3] 326 A AT B Feed regulator pin 1
3 S093574006 R L AT S IR T screw 2
3+ |M140500806 S B B B 4T screw 2
A 991005004 ey SRR Feed regulator 1
991005004D Y S| ﬁﬁ%%(j(ﬁfftﬁ ) Feed regulator (Big needle distance) 1

5 991005005 S SNk HEE Feed regulator bushing 1
6 991005006 TRL A T A i Feed regulator shaft 1
7 991005007 SR 5 F AT Feed regulator screw 1
8 1991005008 ISE i Spring 1
9 1991005009 1E ) Feed adjustpin 1
10 [280005010 FHEES (0-5) Needle distance knob(0-5) 1
11 |S074762818 SR ESHIR ST Screw 3/16 x 28 L=18 1
12 991005012 % R AT Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 1991005013 PPy S SULY S Walking foot long pin 1
14 |S073574005 PORLHLFT SR 5T Screw 9/64 x 40 L=4 1
15 991005015 ¥ EA Connecting rod 1
16 1991005016 ST BT RAFO R Rubber ring 1
17 991005017 BN AL A8 57 5 Feed reverse spring 1
18 1991005018 FEEIES E-ring 5 2
19 991005019 51325 ) iR AR A AR Feed reverse arm asm. 1
991005019D 8306 A} A 4L A4 (R B TR Feed reverse arm asm(Big needle 1

20 S074762815 Ejllffjrz%if?i%T Screw Feed reverse arm screw 1
21 (991005021 (RIS E A Spring 1
22 (991005022 e R A B Walking foot short pin 2
23 991005023 RfEEhH Connecting link long pin 2
24 991005024 g RN Connecting link short pin 2
25 (991005025 TR A Feed adjust link asm 1
26 991005026 TR A A A2 Adjusting link fulerum shaft 1
27 (991002001 A1 SH IR ST Screw 15/64 x 28 1
28 |S123574005 TSI ET Screw 9/64 x 40 1.=5 2
29 1991005029 IR 55 Feed bar shaft 1
30 991005030 6 A7 i P 48 e Retaining ring 1
991005031 HATSF Fedd dog 1

3 99100503 1H AT A (JFRH3HER) Feed dog 1
991005031D AT CREHIEBHEA ) Feed dog 1

0303D A F ORTERRIB3HEF ) Feed dog 1

32 |S073184406 A IR ET Screw 1/8 x 44 L=6 2
- 991005033 FIRE AL Feed bar asm 1
991005033D FHIRAF(KTER) Feed bar asm 1

34 991005034 hE ) A R 45 AV Al Adjusting link spring guide 1
35 |S074374007 PR 2L [ 45 5T Screw 11/64 x 40 L=7 2
36 1991005036 o7 58 ] o A Feed spring hood 1




37 991005037 % A7 il Feed rocker shaft 1
38 1991005038 %A AR § Walking foot middle pin 1
39 [S073574006 HR AN SR T Screw 9/64 x 40 L=8 1
40  [N217142805 oA AT i 98 R Nut 9/32 x 28 1
a1 991005041 AT Hh A Feed rocker shaft crank 1
991005041D AT AN (KEHE15mm ) |Feed rocker shaft erank 1

42 [S074762815 A AR ST Screw 3/16 x 28 L=15 1
43 991005043 R AL Lifting rocker asm. 1
44 |S074762815 a2 AR IR ET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=15 1
45 1991005045 6 AT E A8 5T Hinge screw 1
46 991005046 27 i Feed driving shaft 1
47 991005047 A HildE Thrust collar asm. 1
48  [S126354004 A R ST Screw 1/4 x 40 L=4 2
49 991005049 *EA . A lhETEE Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
50 |S084374007 FULEHIRET Screw 11/64 x 40 1.=7 2
51 1991005051 6 2 il 4% 1 Retaining ring 1
52 991005052 FIEE (A AN ) Feed bar crank asm. 1
53 [S074762812 SFUREESRET Screw 3/16 x 28 L=12 1
54 991005054 BT Driving shaft crank asm. 1
55 [S084374012 W T Screw 11/64 x 40 L=12 1
56 280005056 131326 R T4t Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
56-1 (9910050561 | {824 RO R &l Rubber ring 1
56-2 [991005056-2 5036 e} iy Feed reverse shaft 1
56-3 [S145952808 {526 BHR TR T Screw 1
56-4 [S145952810 BB TE A IR ET Screw 1
56-5 [280005056-5 {3326 MR T Reverse frrd control lever 1
57 991005047 5 i b P8 Thrust collar 1
58  [S126354004 0 o8 il P 48 5T Screw 1/4x40 L=4 2
59 1991005059 SR B il Al S35 A 5 Adjusting link fulerum shaft 1
60 991005060 EEEN ETES Axle Sleeve 1
61 (280005061 kAL A hE Axle Sleeve 2
62 (280005062 A R ThEmE 0il Seal 2
63 [S075952810 o7 3 [ 2 AR AR ST Screw 2
64 991005064 hEE Linoleum 2
65 991005065 LS ST Screw 1
66 280005066 B IB % Rubber stopper 2

P62



6. HEI YA
THREAD TRIMMER
COMPONENTS

P63



6. B B &P 4E/THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

J75% B [ 5% % 1R W | il
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 (280006001 THE IS Lower tool rest 1
2 1280006002 TEI Under the knife 1
3 |S047374005 N R ST Screw 2
4 280006004 F#Eh IR Upper tool carrier 1
5 [S074374005 R E T T Screw 1
6 [S047374005 Escipak NGl $3) Screw 1
7 1280006007 ARV IY Tool holder plate 1
8  [M050300507 TV BB IR ET Screw 3
9 1280006009 B )BT Lower tool carrier rod 1
10 280006010 BB )BT Upper movable knife rest connecting rod 1
11 280006011 TI B 72 s B2 5T Axial screw 4
12 (280006012 CIDAL Ll Thread shear rock arm 1
13 |S184763214 I2ETSM3/16” x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 1
14 1280006014 S50 )y ot A 1L B3 Positioning block 1
15 (991006014 o Spring 1
16 [S145952806 IEETSMII/64” x40 Screw 1
17 1280006017 Y] &giihE Axle sleeve 1
18 (991006018 Sl AN Eh e Short bush 1
19 280006019 7] 71 Bl s gy A4 ik Cutter crank shaft 1
20 |S073574006 IE5TSM9/64” x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=6 1
21 1991006026 FH B 25 Spring cover 1
22 (991006027 D™ im0 58 5% Spring 1
23 |S116354006 T2 ETSMIV64” x40 Screw 1
24 (991006030 W Rool shaft assy 1
25 1991006028 1) 438 7 i A 4H A2 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
26 1991006031 353 Nut 1
27 1991006033 1B E6 Retaining ring 1
28 1991006034 T T 3 4% T L Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
29 1280006029 1) 7] Bl s i Thread shear shaft 1
30 1991006039 M4 Nut M4 1
31 1991006048 #AJE|4.5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2
32 (8075952810 25T Screw 2
33 (991006040 V) 48 T 1l S S e Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
34 1991006035 VIR R AR Magnetic plug pin 1
35 (991006036 T2 HEESMI/4” x40 Nut 1
36 1991006037 HAJE Washer 1
37 (991006044 Y AR TR LS Electromagnet 1
38 (280006040 IrEER Dividing strip 1
39 1280006041 B2 iy Thread shear cam 1
40 991006020 Y4 iy B4 Pole 2
41 [S156354010 IEETSMI/4” x40 1=10 Screw 2
42 1280006044 Al The knife 1
43 280006045 E295 Shim 1
44 |N210400703 2853 Nut 2
45 (991006049 A 1

P64



7. A BRI
AUTOMATIC REVERSE
FEED COMPONENTS

P65



7. B S8 %55 {4/AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

J7-% B 5% it i
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note

1 991007001 B w3 45 Reverse feed switch asm. 1
5 991007002 H #E%E T Reverse feed connecting shaft 1

991007002H A #E%E i Reverse feed connecting shaft 1
3 1991007003 B #h3 4P AT IR ET Reverse feed connecting shaft 1
4 (991007004 L8 Nut 2
5 1991007005 5% il A5 Connecting arm 1
6 1991007006 R%E i FER ST Connecting arm screw 1

991007007 %% B ok pad AT ( 57mm) Reverse feed connecting link 1
7 19910070070 E&J;ﬁgﬁ)ﬁ%ﬁz(j‘m& > |Reverse feed connecting link 1
8 (991007008 {8 4% FE G AL P E-ring 20 1
9 1991007009 -0 Washer 16x24x2.6 1
10 1991007010 BB Rubber plunger 1
11 991007011 LR E-ring 4 2
121991007012 {3 0% PR G ST 8 Plunger arm pin 1
13 1991007013 15 4% S5 T 85 Reverse feed magnet asm. 1
14 |S075952812 o X A R BT Screw 15/64x28 L=12 2
15 [991007015 JULY BB VA Plunger spring 1
16 1991007017 R E-ring 1
17 1991007018 RSy Pin contact 2
18 [991007019 %1 Washer 2
19 1991007020 R By Spring washer 2
20 1991007021 (285, Nut 1

P66



P67

g g R AL AN
8. BT RATEL A rLrcTronic
CONDUSTOR HOLDER NEEDLE SELECTION
BOX COMPONENTS

8. Bk, E4 &F4/ELECTRONIC CONDUSTOR HOLDER
NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS

Fr % i 55 £ T W |
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 6900A08001NA |2t & A1 Needle selection box asm. 1
2 6900A08001N | EE5t & Needle selection box 1
3 991008003 | H%& 2—core cabtyre cord 1
4 991008004 kAl Contact pin 1
5 S144374006 4257 Screw SM11/64"x40 L=6 2
6 991008005 BT AR a4 Electroni conductor holder asm. 1
7 991008006  |ffi &t Contact pin 1
8 S124762805 | H AR &k el e R §T Screw SM3/16X28 1=5 1




0. I /BEETTT
OIL LUBLICATION
COMPONENTS

P68



P69

.75 /45 483 /4:/01L LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

J7 5% B ] 5% 2 T Wk | i
Name of parts

Ref.No. new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991009001  [iH Oil sight window 1
2 991009002 |7 7 0% [ Rubber ring 1
3 S144374006 | &4k Bad)im iR 5T Screw 2
4 991009016  |AF4% i B By Bobbin pulley 1
5 280009005 |4 0il tube 1
6 280009006 | b #h it Main shaft oil tube 1
7 991009006 EIRIKES Oil return tube asm 1
8 991009008  |E A iHiA% 0il wick 1
9 S094762806 | [HIH A AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
10 991009007 | [al3H%E Ak Holder 1
11 991009005 (Bl BE AR Oil felt presser 1
12 280009009 [l AE A Lubricating oil pump asm 1
12-1 9910090124  [JHZE Z5IRET Screw D=3 1=10 3
12-2 991009012-5 |JHIZE &= Lubricating oil pump cover 1
12-3 991009012-6 |7 %E SEFRFTAR Oil pump impeller cover 1
12-4 991009012-3  |3%% £E i 0il pump impeller 1
12-5 9910090122 |3 7% i 0il pump 1
12-6 MO070300508 | iHiZE 4 FEIRET Screw M3 =8 3
127 991009012-10 | | ity 4 Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
991009012-10+ | | it %(lﬂ] EETID)! Hook driving shaft oil tube 1
12-8 991009012-7 | [a] 74 2 Plunger 1
12-9 991009012-8  |f1: €% Plunger spring 1
12-10 | 991009012-9 |f:ZEMBET Plunger screw 1
12-11 | 991009012—1 |iH%E %454 Oil pump installing base 1
12-12 280009012 [/MiIE (30E) Rubber joint 1
12-13 S074374010  |JHZEIRET Screw 1
12-14 S075952810  |HZEIRET Screw 1
13 991009013 TFH S A Oil pump support,large 1
14 991009017 [ }5% Circlip 1
15 280009015 [[nl3H Oil recovery tube 1
16 280009016 [ Ak 0il pipe clamp 4
17 991009019  [JiEE Linoleum 1
8 991009018  |f## baffle 1
991009018S  |F&4R (PO H®)) baffle 1
19 S094762806  |fE IR ET baffle screw 1
20 991009020  |fA A% Oil line 1




OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENES

10. I

A
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

-

P70



P71

10.7H 83 44/01L RESERVOIR COMPONENES

J7 5% S [ 5% % W B i
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 280010001 Mitfiiseapan il reservoir asm 1
2 991010016 [HEAFTH1F Knee pan plate asm 1
3 991010020 PRAAT 1 TA Knee pan plate support 1
4 M190601012  [FEHEURST Screw M6 L=12 1
5 991010017  [H240EFT Knee pan upright shaft 1
6 991010019 Phat Knee pan plate 1
7 991010016 Yy S Knee pan plate cover 1
8 991010010  |#AEATHEUHIZ §T Screw 2
9 991010009 |45 I KEA T2 B Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
10 280010010 J5 R 1 iy 3 A Lifting the foot shaft connecting rod 1
11 280010011  [HARREN B 143 el E-ring 10 1
12 280010012 | i iy A AL 5 Spring !
13 280010013 JE R J1 e [ AR Knee lifting rotating arm 1
14 M120601030 |5 ] A7 FRAS 5 T 02 6T Screw M6 1L=30 2
15 N210601006 | [ A9 IR A7 3 i 2 - Nut M6 2
16 N210601006 | # fir] il h 1 £ Nut M6 1
17 M190601018 | % [ix] A 12 $T Screw M6 1=17.5 1
18 280010018 [ {742 Floating oil 1
19 280010019 |7 ik dsf 0il pan gasket 1
20 S073574007 | & HIAR [E 2 R ET Screw M4 1=8 2
21 280010023 JE IR I e TE AT Knee lifter push rod 1
22 280010024 | ff#8 [& 2 WA ST Screw SM4.76X28 L 1
23 280010025  |®i# Magnet 1
24 280010026 | $& Ik 0il baffle plate 1
25 M180601040 |7 i 2: HE M2 ET A Screw 2
26 280010028 |y fzuA 0il supply joint 1
27 280010029  |[=l7HifEHA Return oil joint 1
28 M180601020 |z Z: M2 5T B Screw 2
29 M180400714  |Jh & 42 FEMZETC Screw 2
30 280010032  |HETHIRET Screw 1
31 720001025  [HEHIRET %5 B P Sealing ring 1
32 280010036 |3/ AN ik 55 Pin 1
33 280010037 (4 ik iy Lifting foot shaft 1
34 280010038 |V 0il pan 1




11. AR RO E D
AUTO LIFTER COMPONENTS (External)

31

P72



P73

11. BB H: (4MEX) / AUTO LIFTER COMPONENTS(External )

J¥5% ] 5% % |
Name of parts
Ref.No] new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 7200A11001  [1Z % H After the shutters 1
2 7200A11002  |4% 73t B4 The shutters pad 1
3 S095952812 |14 i A 5T Screw 2
4 N210161504 |+ HE ik £ i £ Nut 1
5 991011005 |FAMRAFTAT FRAV AR Lifting lever limit plate 1
6 991011006  |4R R JAFLAT PR AR IR ST Screw 1
7 N215952803 |12 £} Nut 1
8 991011008 ¥R AT A2 thAn Lift the lever to drive the crank 1
9 S184762812  |M24T Screw 1
10 991011010 | Hifi{i #24T Screw 1
11 991011011 | FRMRREIAE AT AT bz 6 Pink 1
12 £320501008 | % Circlip 1
13 991011013 YRR EIAA AL A AT Lever lever after lifting the foot 1
14 991011014  |#&£} Nutrition 2
15 991011015 S e s L IEES Presser foot collar 1
16 N220450805 |¥ Washer 2
17 MO070400705 |#24T Screw 2
18 991011018 [y it &5 shield 1
19 991011019 Wik The slider 1
20 991011020 |46 BFLATAif A% The crank 1
21 £320801610 | % Circlip 1
22 W220951810 | ¥4 H Washer 1
23 991011023 |3l 01l seal 1
24 991011024  [I2$T Screw 1
25 991011025 Rzt Fork type connector 1
26 £320400908 |5 Circlip 2
27 991011027 | FA R AR AT A B ) iy Lift the pin drive shaft 1
28 991011028  [$H Pin 1
29 991011029  [IZ$T Screw 1
30 991011030 LN e Security label 1
31 720001025  |4EEk Nut 2
32 W220681910 |E 4 Washer 2
R G for R EH




THREAD DRAWING UNIT

12. BRI

P74



P75

12 38483 {4/THREAD DRAWING UNIT

758 B ] 5% % T W | e
Name of parts
Ref.Nof new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991012001  |#E4E&BIF: Wiper asm. 1
2 991012002 B R Y Wiper cover 1
3 991012003 |48 A&k B [H]1R 5T Screw M3 1
4 991012004 S A S Hinge screw 1
5 N213574003  |WZE) Nut 9/64x40 1
6 991012006  |H4& A @) Wiper link A 1
7 991012007  |HAEHIFT Wiper link B 1
8 991012008  |4# & E-ring 1
9 991012009 BT IR 5T Wiper link B,hinge screw 1
10 991012010 R FIHR IR AL Wiper hinge screw collar 1
11 991012011 [{HEHR A 3 Wiper spring 1
12 N214374003 |5l i o 188 £ Nut 11/64x40 1
13 991012013 [$HGE o7 4 Wiper rubber A 1
14 991012014 [#th H o 4 Wiper rubber B 1
15 991012015  |#AREERESHAA 1T Wiper solenoid 1
16 991012016 |3 85 Wiper solenoid shaft 1
17 991012017 B Power switch 1
18 991012018 | &ig® Electric wire 1
19 991012019 Wiy 2—core cabtyre cord 1
20 991012020  |##4% AL 414 Wiper base asm 1
21 991012021 {5 BlydH e 1 3R Wiper link collar 1
22 991012022 |3 2X [H1 WA 5T Screw 3
23 991012023 st pin contact 2
24 991012024  |H4EAT Wiper 1
25 S073574005 | 4EFF B[R ET Screw 9/64X40 L=5 1
26 991012026  [#E4EFF Z[HE Wiper collar 1
27 991012027 |54 B B4 FEl E-ring 1
28 991012028 P 22 Bl ) i Wiper driving shaft asm 1

-20-




13. 1B EEZFR A THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12

DL I——m——{6) @@@ .

v@ 2 g °

10\
14 —

P76



13388483 4/THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
Y55 I 5% % FE Wt |
Name of parts
Ref.No{ new part No. Part name Qty Note
1 991013001  [iM&EZREH{: Thread stand asm 1
2 991013002 LR BT 57 Spool retainer 2
3 991013003  |4&M&ET Spool pin 2
4 991013004 28 i A Spool rest cushion 2
5 991013005  [4&#x Spool rest 2
6 M090601016 | 4E40 1 45 2 5T Screw M6 x 16 2
7 991013007  |AR4LiB AR Thread guide arm joint 2
8 991013008 LEIRKF TG A Fr Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 991013009 LRI SR AT Spool rest arm 2
10 991013010 a2y o ol ] Spool rest rod upper 1
11 991013011 |24k 4R Spool rest rod joint 1
12 M090500814 | #E 2T HE RIS ST Screw M5 x 14 2
13 N210500805 (4242 4z HIR B Nut M5 2
14 991013014 o2 S O N ] Spool rest rod lower 1
15 991013015 |4k Thread guide 2
16 991013016  |A&MEET 5 #4 Spring washer 2
17 991013017  |AEBESFTIRR: Nut M5 2
18 991013018 | 4&ZLAT 2% [E S F: Nut M6 x 1.5 1
19 991013019 [ABZEHT S [4] WA £): 4 ] Washer 16 x 30 x 2.6 2
20 991013020 [ S [ WA -5 357 ¥4 ] Spring washer 1

P77




14. fiif¥

ACCESSORIES

P78



P79

14.Kt#4/ACCESSORIES

Pk B ] 5% 2 T W | M
Name of parts
Ref.No| new part No. Part name Qty Note

1 991014001 T BA g 4H 1 Machine hinge plate asm. 2
2 991014002 [ BEUFHLFE $)E 5T Nail 4
3 991014003 [ H i 47§ s Machine hinge plate 2
4 991014004  [#2%% 7] (k) Screw driver,large 1
5 991014005 %] () Screw driver.mendium 1
6 991014006 L2 T] (/N) Screw driver.small 1
7 991014007  [#&.L» Bobbin 2
8 KZ1103 Al Desiccative 1
9 991014009 FEUA S AF Macgube rest cover 1
10 991014010 MiEERyLs Oil reservoir asm. 1
. 991014011  [BE§F DBxl #14 Needle DBx] #14 2

991014011H  [B&§ DPx5 #21 Needle DPx5 #21 4
12 991014012 %Eﬂ(A) quakeproof washer A 2
13 991014013 By 7% #4(B) quakeproof washer B 2
15 990000002 VTR AS speed controller 1
16 991014018 [F5 3 ZuFCoR 2 R 5T speed controller screw 9
17 280015019  |$E8% Tray 1
13 991014019 AR hiAT A speed controller pull rod 1
19 LY1138 PEUEES Macgube head cover 1




— M AN\ —
K SMARIR ™R S)
KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.
R ERNINRRE » AERFEHRASPHETHEZERRIMIAESETELER !

The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction

book & parts list are subject to change because of modification which will without
previous notice.

BYL-7200B14015.JUL2022



